



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE BANCORP BANK,
INTERACTIVE COMMUNICATIONS
INTERNATIONAL, INC., and
INCOMM FINANCIAL SERVICES,
INC.,

Defendants-Below,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

RUSSELL S. ROGERS,

Plaintiff-Relator-Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

No. 38, 2023

Court Below:
Superior Court of the
State of Delaware
C.A. No. N18C-09-240 PRW CCLD

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANTS' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL
AND OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL**

BONDURANT, MIXSON &
ELMORE, LLP
David Brackett
John E. Floyd
3900 One Atlantic Center
1201 West Peachtree Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 881-4100

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.
Bruce E. Jameson (#2931)
Samuel L. Closic (#5468)
Christine N. Chappellear (#6844)
1310 King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6500

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Relator-Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant*

Dated: May 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
I. RESPONSES TO APPEAL POINTS	4
II. CROSS APPEAL	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Relator’s Employment with InComm, Discovery of Potential UPL Violations, and Retention of Counsel.	6
B. Termination of Relator’s Employment and Preservation of His Laptop.....	7
C. Fox’s Handling of the Laptop Files.	7
1. Fox’s Searches.....	8
2. Fox Avoids Reading Privileged Information.....	8
3. Fox Provides Supplemental Information to the State.....	9
D. The Audit Trail.	9
1. InComm Claims Privilege Over Fifty-Five Documents Accessed by Fox.....	10
2. Fox’s Limited Exposure to InComm’s Purportedly Privileged Information.....	12
3. The Audit Trail Does Not Indicate Extensive Exposure to the Fifty-Five Documents.....	13
4. The Audit Trail Contradicts InComm’s Assertion that Any of the Fifty-Five Documents Were “Used.”	13
5. If Fox Was Exposed to Any of the Fifty-Five Documents, He Did Not Deem Them to Be Material.....	17
E. Relator Discloses Possession of Laptop Files in First Interrogatory Responses.....	17
F. InComm’s Allegations of a Cover-Up Are Speculative Nonsense.	18

G.	Correspondence Between Counsel.	19
H.	Procedural History.	19
ARGUMENT	22
I.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REFUSED TO DISQUALIFY BONDURANT.....	22
A.	Question Presented.....	22
B.	Scope of Review	22
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	22
1.	The Trial Court Correctly Analyzed Separately Whether Bondurant Should Be Disqualified.	22
2.	The Trial Court’s Findings Preclude Bondurant’s Disqualification.	24
3.	The Rules of Professional Conduct Do Not Require Disqualification.	24
4.	Incomm Has Failed to Demonstrate Prejudice by Clear and Convincing Evidence.	27
a.	Incomm Failed to Establish Prejudice by Failing to Prove the Materiality of the Documents at Issue.	28
b.	Lack of Notice Does Not Warrant Bondurant’s Disqualification.	30
5.	The Alleged Conduct of Bondurant Does Not Authorize its Disqualification.....	30
a.	Incomm Attempts to Make Arguments of Misconduct That Were Not Made Below.	31
b.	Incomm Ignores the Nature of This Case.....	32
i.	A Relator’s Counsel Must Collect and Share Documents with the Government in “Secret.”	32
ii.	A Relator May Collect and Share Documents with the Government That Are Covered By a Confidentiality or Non-Disclosure Agreement.	33
iii.	Copying the Laptop Files Does Not Warrant Bondurant’s Disqualification.	34

c.	Incomm Uses Selective and Out-Of-Context References to Suggest Additional Misconduct.	35
6.	Incomm’s Arguments for Bondurant’s Disqualification Hinge on the Trial Court’s Erroneous Decision to Disqualify Fox.	37
II.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED INCOMM’S REQUEST FOR FEES.	38
A.	Question Presented.	38
B.	Scope of Review	38
C.	Merits of Argument.	38
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISQUALIFYING FOX AND REVOKING HIS PRO HAC ADMISSION.	40
A.	Question Presented.	40
B.	Scope of Review	40
C.	Merits of Argument.	40
1.	The Trial Court Erred in Finding That Fox’s Actions and Continued Participation Will Adversely Affect the Integrity of the Proceedings.	41
a.	The Trial Court Erred in Applying an Incorrect Legal Standard.	42
i.	The Trial Court Applied a Lesser Burden That Is Inconsistent with Delaware Law.	43
ii.	The Trial Court Relies on Superseded Authority.	44
iii.	The Trial Court Rejected a Standard Applied Elsewhere Requiring Use to Establish Prejudice.	47
iv.	There Is No Evidence of Use in This Case.	49
b.	There Is No Evidence of Prejudice in This Case.	50
2.	The Trial Court Erred in Finding That Fox’s Conduct Warranted the Extreme Remedy of Disqualification.	54
a.	The Trial Court Applied an Incorrect Standard.	55
b.	Fox’s Approach to the Review Was Reasonable.	58

CONCLUSION68

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page No.</u>
CASES	
<i>Acierno v. Hayward</i> , 2004 WL 1517134 (Del. Ch. July 1, 2004)	25
<i>Alexander v. Primerica Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1099 (D.N.J. 1993).....	46
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Holder</i> , 652 F. Supp 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2009)	33
<i>In re Appeal of Infotechnology, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 215 (Del. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arnold v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2203410 (D. Minn. Sept. 24, 2004).....	53, 55
<i>Bleacher v. Bose</i> , 2017 WL 1854794 (Del. Super. Ct. May 3, 2017)	25
<i>Burt Hill, Inc. v. Hassan</i> , 2010 WL 419433 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2010)	53
<i>In re Corn Derivatives Antitrust Litigation</i> , 748 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Crumplar v. Super. Ct. ex rel. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 56 A.3d 1000 (Del. 2012).....	42
<i>In re Examination of Privilege Claims</i> , 2016 WL 11164791 (W.D. Wash. May 20, 2016)	51
<i>Furnish v. Merlo</i> , 1994 WL 574137 (D. Or. Aug. 29, 1994)	48
<i>Gieder v. Waxman</i> , 1983 WL 21397 (Del. Ch. Sept. 16, 1983).....	44, 45
<i>Haagen-Dazs Co., Inc. v. Perche No! Gelato, Inc.</i> , 639 F.Supp. 282 (N.D. Cal. 1986).....	47

<i>Harris Davis Rebar, LLC v. Structural Iron Workers Local Union No. 1,</i> 2019 WL 447622 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 5, 2019).....	48, 53
<i>Hendry v. Hendry,</i> 2005 WL 3359078 (Del. Ch. Dec. 1, 2005)	28
<i>Hoag v. Amex Assurance Co.,</i> 953 A.2d 713 (Del. 2008).....	24
<i>Hunt v. Court of Chancery,</i> 2021 WL 2418984 (Del. June 10, 2021)	42, 43
<i>In re Hurley,</i> 2018 WL 1319010 (Del. Mar. 14, 2018).....	42
<i>IBM v. Levin,</i> 579 F.2d 271 (3d Cir. 1978)	45
<i>IMC Global, Inc. v. Moffett,</i> 1998 WL 842312 (Del. Ch. Nov. 12, 1998).....	52
<i>Kyko Global, Inc. v. Prithvi Info. Solutions, Ltd.,</i> 2014 WL 2694236 (W.D. Wash. June 13, 2014)	49
<i>Lawson v. State,</i> 91 A.3d 544 (Del. 2014).....	38
<i>Lingo v. Lingo,</i> 3 A.3d 241 (Del. 2010).....	22
<i>Madukwe v. Del. State Univ.,</i> 552 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Del. 2008)	25
<i>Maldonado v. N.J. ex rel. Admin. Office of Courts-Prob. Div.,</i> 225 F.R.D. 120 (D.N.J. 2004)	47, 48
<i>Mayorga v. Ronaldo,</i> 2021 WL 4699254 (D. Nev. Oct. 6, 2021).....	48, 53
<i>MMR/Wallace Power & Indus., Inc. v. Thames Assocs.,</i> 764 F.Supp. 712 (D. Conn. 1991)	46

<i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Feldman Prod. Inc.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 125 (S.D. W.Va. 2010)	55
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pitt., Pa v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> , 1990 WL 140438 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 13, 1990)	50
<i>Neal v. Honeywell</i> , 826 F. Supp. 266 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	32
<i>Nesselrotte v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2890832 (W.D. Pa. July 23, 2008).....	51
<i>Oxford Systems, Inc. v. CellPro, Inc.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (W.D. Wash. 1999)	47
<i>Papanicolaou v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 1080 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	47
<i>Postorivo v. AG Paintball Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 3876199 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preston v. City of Oakland</i> , 2015 WL 577427 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2015).....	51
<i>Pulis v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins.</i> , 747 F.2d 863 (3d Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Raymond v. Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2831485 (D. Kan. June 30, 2017)	48, 53
<i>In re Rehab. of Indem. Ins. Corp., RRG</i> , 2014 WL 637872 (Del. Ch. Feb. 19, 2014).....	50
<i>Richards v. Jain</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlumberger Techs., Inc. v. Wiley</i> , 113 F.3d 1553 (11th Cir. 1997).....	58
<i>SmithKline Beecham Pharms. Co. v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 442 (Del. 2000).....	22

<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. Wilmington Savings Fund Society</i> , 2019 WL 6998156 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 19, 2019), vacated by 2021 WL 1343670 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 12, 2021).....	45
<i>U.S. ex rel. Cieszynski Lifewatch Servs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2771798, at *4 (N.D. Ill. May 13, 2016).....	35
<i>U.S. ex rel. Frazier v. IASIS Healthcare Corp</i> , 2012 WL 130332 (D. Ariz. Jan. 10, 2012).....	55
<i>U.S. ex rel. Grandeau v. Cancer Treatment Ctrs. Of Am.</i> , 99-C-8287 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 2, 2004).....	33, 34
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hartpence v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2278122 (C.D. Cal. May 20, 2013).....	47
<i>U.S. ex rel. Holmes v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 642 Fed. Appx. 373 (5th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>U.S. ex rel. Yesudian v. Howard University</i> , 153 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>U.S. v. Adams</i> , 2018 WL 6991106 (D. Minn. Sept. 17, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unanue v. Unanue</i> , 2004 WL 602096 (Del. Ch. Mar. 25, 2004)	28, 50, 52
<i>United States ex. rel. Green v. Corporation</i> , 59 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Head v. Kane Co.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2009).....	34
<i>United States ex rel. Ruhe v. Masimo Corp.</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	34
<i>United States ex rel. Thomas v. Duke University</i> , 2018 WL 4211372 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 4, 2018).....	48, 58, 60
<i>Versata Enters., Inc. v. Selectica, Inc.</i> , 5 A.3d 586 (Del. 2010).....	38

<i>Wahle v. Med. Ctr. Of Del., Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1989).....	24
---	----

<i>Waters v. Kemp</i> , 845 F.2d 260 (11th Cir. 1988).....	46
---	----

RULES

ABA Model Rule of Prof'l Conduct 3.3	31
D.L.R.P.C. Rule 1.10.....	25, 26
D.L.R.P.C. Rule 1.9.....	26
D.L.R.P.C. Rule 4.4(b).....	55, 56, 59
D.L.R.P.C., Preamble	42
Del. Super. Ct. Rule 4.....	59
Del. Super. Ct. Rule 5.....	59
Del. Supr. Ct. Rule 8.....	23

STATUTES

6 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 1201-1211	<i>passim</i>
6 <i>Del. C.</i> §1203(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733	32
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)	32, 58

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Corpus Juris Secundum, 7A C.J.S., <i>Attorney & Client</i> § 158(b) (1980)	45
ABA Comm. on Ethics & Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Op. 06-440 (2006).....	56
Formal Op. 11-460 (2011).....	55
Formal Op. 94-382 (1994).....	55, 56
Arizona Ethics Opinion, Ariz. Ethics Op. No. 01-04 (Mar. 2001).....	55

James B. Helmer, Jr., THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT: WHISTLEBLOWER LITIGATION 682 (ABA, 8th ed. 2021)	54
Joel D. Hesch, <i>The False Claims Act Creates a 'Zone of Protection' that Bars Suits Against Employees Who Report Fraud Against the Government</i> , 62 DRAKE L. REV. 361, 418 (2014)	59, 60
Matthew F. Boyer, <i>In the Wake of Infotechnology: Stricter Scrutiny of Attorney Disqualification Motions</i> , 22-WTR DEL. LAW. 16, 22 (2004-05).....	44
Suzanne E. Durrell, <i>Relator's Role in False Claims Act Investigations: Towards a New Paradigm</i> , WHISTLEBLOWER LAW COLLABORATIVE (2012)	59
